
Page 1 of 3

Notice of Meeting                            
Orbis Joint Committee  

Date & time Place Contact
Thursday, 28 May 
2020 at 12.00 pm

Remote Meeting via 
Skype

Angela Guest
Room 122, County Hall
angela.guest@surreycc.gov
.uk

Please note that due to the COVID-19 situation this meeting will 
take place remotely.

Please be aware that a link to view a recording of the meeting will 
be available on the East Sussex County Council website. 

If you have any queries relating to accessing this agenda please email 
democratic.services@surreycc.gov.uk. Alternatively you can contact 
Member and Democratic Services@ East Sussex County Council by 
emailing democratic.services@eastsussex.gov.uk

Members of the Committee
Cllr Daniel Yates (Brighton & Hove City Council), Cllr David Gibson (Brighton & Hove City 

Council), Cllr Nick Bennett (East Sussex County Council), Bob Standley (East Sussex County 
Council), Mr Mel Few (Cabinet Member for Finance) and Dr Zully Grant-Duff (Cabinet Member 

for Corporate Support)



Page 2 of 3

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter 

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or 

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item(s) of business being considered at this meeting

NOTES:
 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 
which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 
spouse or civil partner)

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 
discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 
reasonably regarded as prejudicial.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 15 APRIL 2019

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.

(Pages 5 
- 8)

4 ORBIS PERFORMANCE MONITORING

To provide an update on key performance metrics across the partnership.

(Pages 9 
- 18)

5 IT & DIGITAL SERVICE SPOTLIGHT

This spotlight report provides the Orbis Joint Committee with an overview 
of the activities and achievements by the IT & Digital Service.

(Pages 
19 - 24)

6 BUDGET MONITORING

To provide an update to the Joint committee on the financial position of 
Orbis.

(Pages 
25 - 28)

7 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC - IF NEEDED

Recommendation: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information under the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 



Page 3 of 3

8 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Orbis Joint Committee will be held on 16 October 
2020.

Philip Baker 
Assistant Chief Executive 
East Sussex County Council

Geoff Raw
Chief Executive
Brighton & Hove City Council

Joanna Killian 
Chief Executive 
Surrey County Council

Published: Tuesday, 19 May 2020



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3

MINUTES of the meeting of the ORBIS Joint Committee held at 10.30 am on 
15 April 2019 at Room G90, BHCC, Hove Town Hall, Norton Road, Hove, 
BN3 3BQ.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting.

Elected Members:

* Councillor Andrew Wealls (Chair)
* Councillor David Elkin
* Councillor Keith Glazier (substituting for Councillor Bob Standley)
* Councillor Charlotte Morley

In attendance

Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer (East Sussex County Council)
David Kuenssberg, Executive Director for Finance and Resources 
(Brighton & Hove City Council)
Leigh Whitehouse, Executive Director of Resources (Surrey County 
Council)
Adrian Stockbridge, Head of Performance, Strategy and Change, Orbis
Simon Pollock, Assistant Director of Business Operations
Louise Lawson, Senior Principal Accountant
Beth Stewart.
Shaun Hughes, Democratic Service Officer (Brighton & Hove City 
Council)

20 PROCEDURAL MATTERS  [Item 1]

(a) APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Leslie Hamilton (Brighton & Hove 
City Council), Councillor Bob Standley (East Sussex County Council) and 
Councillor Mel Few (Surrey County Council).

(b) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

(c) EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The Committee decided to address any Part Two issues as they arouse.

21 MINUTES  [Item 2]

The minutes of the Orbis Joint Committee meeting held on 12 October 2018 
were agreed as a true record of that meeting.

Page 5

Item 3



Page 2 of 3

22 ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 3]

The Committee considered the Forward Plan and the date and number of 
future ORBIS Joint Committee meetings in 2019.

Resolved: The Committee approved the forward plan and noted the need 
to arrange future dates.

23 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  [Item 4]

David Kuenssberg (Executive Director of Finance and Resourcing, Brighton & 
Hove City Council) introduced the report to the committee. 

Key points raised during the meeting:

The Committee discussed the relevant income streams and over spends. 
The Committee were informed that over spends often result from employing 
agency staff to fill gaps in service teams. Contract staff are more expensive 
as the salaries are more competitive. A general discussion on attracting 
staff ensued. The support of university students was discussed as a way of 
streaming new staff into council jobs. It was noted that apprenticeships 
already exist for local authorities and guiding university students into jobs 
would be a challenge as the ORBIS members have different polices. The 
Committee discussed the lack of younger members of staff and agreed this 
was challenging for all members of ORBIS. The Committee exchanged 
ideas 
[...]
the smallest of errors had a big impact and this has 
proved challenging. The right balance needs to be struck between risk and 
service changes. The Committee agreed that the Business Operations 
performance was positive news and should be disseminated throughout the 
ORBIS councils. It was also noted that wider successes around the 
partnership are not always communicated effectively and more needs to be 
done to articulate the benefits.

Actions/ further information to be provided: Retention of staff and 
attraction of younger staff to council working - information on progress to be 
provided to next committee meeting.

RESOLVED: That the Committee dually noted the recommendations in the 
report.

Meeting ended at: 12.15 pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL,
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL AND
BRIGTON AND HOVE CITY COUNCIL

ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE MEETING

DATE: 28th MAY 2020

LEAD OFFICER: NIGEL MANVELL (DEPUTY CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL), KEVIN FOSTER 
(CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER EAST SUSSEX COUNTY 
COUNCIL), LEIGH WHITEHOUSE (EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
OF RESOURCES SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL)

SUBJECT: ORBIS PERFORMANCE MONITORING

SUMMARY OF ISSUE:

To provide an update on key performance metrics across the partnership.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

It is recommended that:

1. The Joint Committee notes the performance statistics presented.
2. Member advise and agree which service should be the focus of a performance 

review in the meetings.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Joint Committee is responsible for the effective monitoring of Orbis performance

DETAILS:

Background
1. The terms of reference of the Joint Committee are to oversee and improve the 

delivery of the services for the benefit of each participating council and in particular to 
monitor the Orbis Business Plan and performance of the partnership.

Orbis Joint Management Board
2. In order
[...]
 business needs and requirements change.  
Ongoing works will continue to enhance data sets enabling insightful and valuable 
analysis to be provided.

Contact Officer:
Nikki Neal – Head of Strategy, Performance and Change

Consulted:
Kevin Foster – Chief Operating Officer (ESCC)
Leigh Whitehouse – Executive Director of Resources (SCC)
Nigel Manvell – Deputy Chief Finance Officer (BHCC)

Annexes:
Annexe 1 - JMB Highlight Report
Annex 2 - Orbis Partnership Blueprint

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1

P
age 17



Annexe 2

Orbis Partnership Blueprint

P
age 18



EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL,
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL AND
BRIGTON AND HOVE CITY COUNCIL

ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE MEETING

DATE:    28th MAY 2020

LEAD OFFICER: NIGEL MANVELL (DEPUTY CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL), KEVIN FOSTER 
(CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER EAST SUSSEX COUNTY 
COUNCIL), LEIGH WHITEHOUSE (EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
OF RESOURCES SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL)

SUBJECT: IT & DIGITAL SERVICE SPOTLIGHT

SUMMARY OF ISSUE:

This spotlight report provides the Orbis Joint Committee with an overview of the activities and 
achievements by the IT & Digital Service.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Orbis Joint Committee is asked to note the on-going service and technology developments 
and the advancement of digital across the Orbis partnership.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Joint Committee is responsible for the effective monitoring of Orbis performance

DETAILS:

Background

1.1 The IT & Digital service is a fully integrated Orbis partnership function. The Service 
was designed to combine 3 separate council IT functions into a single, unified IT and Digital 
department. The aim was threefold:  to drive out cost by delayering and removing role 
duplication; to provide an enabling service response to the operational and strategic priorities 
of each council; to combine the pooled professional and technical expertise to enhance the 
overall service offer.

1.2 Since the appointment of the
[...]
aditional SLAs (service level agreements).

2.2 The solutions were selected and developed in order to create an enterprise-class 
capability that underpins the Orbis vision for integration, consolidation and efficiency savings. 
These capabilities have the full potential to be used more widely across the Orbis partnership. 

Project Delivery  

2.3 The IT & Digital service delivers circa 160 projects each year. These include: 
compliance led and security driven technology changes; infrastructure upgrades; business-
led changes that typically involve the replacement or extension of line of business applications 
for frontline services such as social care and support services such as HR.

Commercial Development
 
2.4 The IT & Digital service operates a successful and growing commercial portfolio. 
Providing services to 267 customers comprising schools and social enterprises; with year on 
year growth over the last 4 years. The strength of the commercial growth is attributed to the 
clear and reliable service offer and well-established, direct relationships with the customer 
base.

Innovation in the data centre 

2.5 An innovative new core infrastructure strategy is being implemented to maximise the 
value of combining Microsoft Azure (public cloud services) and the Orbis operated 
datacentres.  This strategy has begun to put in place the very latest industry technologies, 

Page 20



implementing a design that will provide a highly available, cyber secure infrastructure capable 
of underpinning a 24/7 digital delivery of council services.  

Enabling an Agile Workforce 

2.6 The IT & Digital service has been implementing a technological step-change as key 
enabler to workforce agility, equipping staff with the ability to work from any location and 
deliver services through multi-disciplinary teams. The key enablers include: 
 

 Upgrading existing end user devices to laptop or hybrid (2 in 1) devices running 
Windows 10; 

 The extension of mobile equipment and apps
[...]
ent was stood up: 1,293      
training enquiries were received, 1,063 courses booked, and 688 staff had attended 
training by 1st May 2020;

 Enabling remote access to approximately 1,500 school staff for teaching and 
administrative purposes.  Responding to 2,800 support calls in April 2020 from schools 
seeking assistance with enabling home learning and teacher remote access;

 Producing over 10,000 leaflets, letters and information sheets in East Sussex by the 
Print Team;

 The development of new digital systems to capture and match diverse data sets that 
enable frontline services to support our most vulnerable citizens. 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

3.1 The IT & Digital service has been designed, and is now managed, to support and 
enable the operational and strategic priorities of the Orbis partners. The initial process of 
integration has been completed and a process of continuous service improvement continues 
to be delivered. 

3.2 The IT & Digital service has achieved the target savings for 2016/17 – 2019/20.

3.3 The IT & Digital service has continued to put in place improvements that have 
enhanced the service offer and added-value to the councils within the Orbis partnership.  

3.4 The IT & Digital service provided exceptional support the councils during the COVID-
19 lock down and is well placed to enable the post-COVID-19 recovery and continue to drive 
forward transformative digital change.

Contact Officer:
Matt Scott – Chief Informaiton Officer

Consulted:
Kevin Foster – Chief Operating Officer (ESCC)
Leigh Whitehouse – Executive Director of Resources (SCC)
Nigel Manvell  - Deputy Chief Finance Officer (BHCC)

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL,
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL AND
BRIGTON AND HOVE CITY COUNCIL

ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE MEETING

DATE: 28th May 2020

LEAD OFFICER: NIGEL MANVELL (DEPUTY CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL), KEVIN FOSTER 
(CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER EAST SUSSEX COUNTY 
COUNCIL), LEIGH WHITEHOUSE (EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
OF RESOURCES SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL)

SUBJECT: BUDGET MONITORING 

SUMMARY OF ISSUE:

To provide an update to the Joint committee on the financial position of Orbis.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Joint Committee is asked to note the report.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Joint Committee is responsible for ensuring the sound financial management of the 
partnership, delivering the business plan and monitoring the investment.
.
DETAILS:

The Orbis joint operating budget of £60.4m for 2019/20 included challenging efficiency 
targets of £3.2m. The year-end outturn is a small underspend of £0.029m, which can 
reasonably be described as a balanced position for a budget of this size. 

Page 25

Item 6



Orbis Operating Budget
Full Year Outturn as at Period 12 (March 2019/20)

Full Year 
Budget Outurn Year End 

Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Business Operations 5,779 5,872 93 770
Finance 10,386 10,851 465 338
HR 5,793 5,803 10 700
IT & Digital 19,935 19,495 -440 500
Management 2,316 2,055 -261 0
Procurement 4,681 4,468 -212 873
Property 11,490 11,807 317 0

TOTAL 60,380 60,351 -29 3,181

2019/20 
SavingsOrbis Operating Budget

Net Expenditure

The reduction in the forecast outturn from month 9 is mainly due to the ongoing impact of 
vacancies and delays to recruitment. Services are currently working towards the delivery of 
further efficiency targets in 2020/21. In particularly, the underspends in IT&D and 
Procurement will reflect, in part, early delivery of 2020/21 savings where underspend can be 
identified as recurrent. The overspends in Finance and Property are due to the impact of 
temporary staff while those services implement a new service model and disaggregate from 
the Orbis partnership. The level of agency staffing relative to overall staffing costs are set out 
on the table below.

Orbis Operating Budget
Year to Date Staffing Expenditure as at Period 12 (March 2019/20)

Orbis Operating Budget Agency
Non 

Agency 
Staffing

Total 
Staffing

Agency 
Proportion

£'000 £'000 £'000 %

Business Ops 289 10,844 11,133 3%
Finance 1,327 11,706 13,033 10%
HR&OD 209 6,636 6,845 3%
IT&D 853 20,832 21,685 4%
Management 0 771 771 0%
Procurement 209 4,252 4,461 5%
Property 840 11,751 12,591 7%

Total 3,727 66,792 70,519 5%

Page 26



The partner contributions are set out in the table below. In February 2020 it was agreed that 
partners would fund 100% of any significant variances where those variances related to 
sovereign activity. This has increased the relative contributions of BHCC and SCC due to 
overspends in BHCC Property and SCC Finance respectively. 

Full Year 
Budget Outurn Year End 

Variance
£'000 £'000 £'000

Contributions
BHCC 13,217 13,277 60
ESCC 13,825 13,644 -181
SCC 33,338 33,430 92
TOTAL 60,380 60,351 -29

Orbis Operating Budget
Net Expenditure

Contact Officer:
Thomas Alty – 

Consulted:
Kevin Foster – Chief Operating Officer (ESCC)
Leigh Whitehouse – Executive Director of Resources (SCC)
Nigel Manvell  - Deputy Chief Finance Officer (BHCC)

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting - 15 April 2019
	4 ORBIS PERFORMANCE MONITORING
	annexes JCM Orbis Performance May 2020 v2

	5 IT & DIGITAL SERVICE SPOTLIGHT
	6 BUDGET MONITORING



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 4

MINUTES of the meeting of the ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE held at 12.00 pm 
on 28 May 2020 at Remote meeting via Skype.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Friday, 16 October 2020.

Elected Members:

* Cllr Daniel Yates
* Cllr David Gibson
* Cllr Nick Bennett
* Bob Standley
* Mr Mel Few
* Dr Zully Grant-Duff

1/20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1]

 There were no apologies for absence.

2/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 2]

There were none.

3/20 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 15 APRIL 2019  [Item 3]

 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record.

4/20 ORBIS PERFORMANCE MONITORING  [Item 4]

The Committee considered a report by Nigel Manvell (Deputy Chief Finance 
Officer Brighton & Hove City Council), Kevin Foster (Chief Operating Officer 
East Sussex County Council), Leigh Whitehouse (Executive Director of 
Resources Surrey County Council) together with a presentation by officers 
which highlighted: 

• The Covid-19 response and request for ideas for future agenda items 
of interest to Members 

• The Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) for 2020-2023 now signed, which 
provides a good way forward for the Partnership 

• Annex 2 and the Orbis Blueprint which sets out the strategic 
framework and the business plans, with their focus on Customer, 
Innovation and People 

• Collaboration between partners to ensure service delivery to 
customers across the Partnership 

• Rapid responses from IT&D to enable flexible and homeworking 

Members asked questions about: 
• Property and HR disaggregation, when this took effect and impacts on 

budgets 
• New IAA, the levels of service integration and the Blueprint 



Page 2 of 4

• Annual Audit process, and any potential delays impacting of 
publication of the accounts 

• Transition of services from pandemic response to a new “business as 
usual” delivery, and how the Committee could oversee that transition 

Officers responded: 
• Property is fully disaggregated from the budgets for 2020/21, and was 

disaggregated during 2019/20. The Contribution Ratio has been 
amended accordingly, and the 2020/21 budget based on the new 
Ratio. 

• Fully integrated services are: Business Operations; IT&D; 
Procurement. Partially integrated are: Finance and HR & OD. Centres 
of Excellence are: Internal Audit; Insurance, Financial accounting 
systems; Treasury and Tax. 

• The accounts will be audited independently based on the partners’ 
contributions, which will be reflected in the respective Statements of 
Accounts. The deadline for publication has been put back to 
November. 

• Officers suggested the Committee consider a report on the Target 
Operating Model and priorities for the Partnership post-Covid at a 
future meeting, and the impacts on performance monitoring in future 
years. 

RESOLVED:

The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.

5/20 IT & DIGITAL SERVICE SPOTLIGHT  [Item 5]

The Committee considered a report by Nigel Manvell (Deputy Chief Finance 
Officer Brighton & Hove City Council), Kevin Foster (Chief Operating Officer 
East Sussex County Council), Leigh Whitehouse (Executive Director of 
Resources Surrey County Council). Matt Scott, the Chief Information Officer, 
highlighted the following: 

• The requirement to replace 3 separate IT systems, used as an 
opportunity to catalyse the digital transformation, including a new 
helpdesk and replacement core platform and a review to simplify and 
streamline support services. 

• The Improvement programme includes the “Knowhow” platform to 
provide online guides and tips for staff, in the form of video guides and 
documentation. 

• Pioneering experience level agreements using Happy Signals to get 
feedback from service users on satisfaction levels. It can be 
benchmarked against other authorities that use the platform. 

• Project delivery programme delivering 160 projects in a range of areas 
such as digital innovation and replacement of frontline systems. 

• Commercial development is successful, with four years of year on year 
growth adding revenue contributions against overheads down to the 
direct relationships with the customer base, being able to respond to 
their pressures. 

• Innovation in the data centre, moving towards a cloud solution, but 
with older, legacy, systems that don’t work as well in a cloud 
environment being refreshed, moving towards hyperconvergence. 



Page 3 of 4

• Enabling the agile workforce, supporting an advanced form of flexible 
working and responding to the needs to work remotely during the 
Covid-19 crisis, including: the deployment of Windows 10; issuing of 
hybrids and laptops; development of wifi and virtual private networks 
to share data securely. 

• Digital collaboration across local government – to deliver consistent 
services there is a need to engage across traditional authority 
boundaries, so work has been done on the national Digital Declaration 
for better use of technology and data. 

• Digital strategic delivery – each authority has a different digital posture 
which needs a different response, but a benefit of the Partnership is 
accelerated learning which can be shared and applied. 

• Covid-19 response which has demonstrated where the Digital Service 
has supported the partner authorities which was a significant 
mobilisation of resources. 

Members asked questions about: 
• Hyperconvergence and whether the data centre would be completely 

cloud-based. 

Officers responded: 
• The authorities have an in-house cloud-based platform, which is 

combined with use of the public cloud. Each authority has provision in 
its own capital programme to complete implementation with a strategy 
setting out core component of the project which will provide enhanced 
computing processing power, with a cyber security benefit in terms of 
a response to an incident. There will still be a need for an in-house 
provision for the next 4-5 years given the legacy systems. The 
Partnership can also monitor developments in the market of on-
premises cloud-based solutions. 

RESOLVED:

The Committee RESOLVED to thank the staff, in particular in relation to the 
Covid-19 response, and noted the report.

6/20 BUDGET MONITORING  [Item 6]

The Committee considered a report by the Nigel Manvell (Deputy Chief 
Finance Officer Brighton & Hove City Council), Kevin Foster (Chief Operating 
Officer East Sussex County Council), Leigh Whitehouse (Executive Director of 
Resources Surrey County Council) together with a presentation by officers 
which highlighted: 

• Achievement of the 2019/20 budget targets, including some 
challenging savings targets of £3.1m 

• Finance and Property services had overspends, but these have been 
disaggregated from the partnership, with temporary resources put in 
place to support disaggregation process 

• Underspends in IT&D and Procurement, which will hopefully be carried 
forward, linked to open positions in the service structure 

• Covid-19 will impact the modelling of the savings target going forward 
• Challenges in relation to savings for 2020/21, which will be reported 

through the usual monitoring channels of each authority 



Page 4 of 4

Members asked questions about: 
• Total expenditure and operating budget figures provided in the report 

Officers responded: 
• There are significant levels of traded services, treated as income, 

which reduces the net total expenditure. The figures will be clarified for 
the next meeting. 

RESOLVED:

The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.

7/20 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 8]

The next meeting will be held on 16 October 2020.

Meeting ended at: 12.35 pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman


